

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) SUPREME COURT 19-1276
)
 DAVID J. TREPTOW,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BUCHANAN COUNTY
HONORABLE KELLYANN LEKAR, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	13
Routing Statement	24
Statement of the Case	25
Argument	
I. Iowa Code section 814.6(1)(a)(3) (Supp. 2020), Iowa Code section 814.7 (Supp. 2020), and Iowa Code section 814.29 (Supp. 2020) must be invalidated for improperly restricting the role and jurisdiction of Iowa’s appellate courts.....	34
II. Iowa Code section 814.6(1)(a)(3) (Supp. 2020) and Iowa Code section 814.7 (Supp. 2020) violate equal protection.....	44
III. Iowa Code section 814.6(1)(a)(3) (Supp. 2020) and Iowa Code section 814.7 (Supp. 2020) deny Treptow due process and the right to effective counsel on appeal	52
IV. If the amendment to section 814.6 does apply to this appeal, Treptow has good cause	57

V. The Minutes of Testimony do not establish a factual basis for Treptow’s Alford plea to gatherings where controlled substances used..... 65

Treptow’s guilty plea to gatherings where controlled substances used is not supported by a factual basis..... 68

The motion in arrest of judgment advisement did not substantially comply with Rule 2.8(2)(d)..... 71

Ineffective assistance of counsel..... 73

Plain Error Review..... 76

Remedy 85

Conclusion..... 90

Request for Oral Argument..... 90

Attorney's Cost Certificate 91

Certificate of Compliance..... 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Barker v. Capotosto, 875 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2016).....	77
Billotti v. Legursky, 975 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1992).....	62
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249 (1985)	46, 50
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387, 105 S.Ct. 830 (1985)	49-50, 53-55, 62
Farrell v. Iowa Dist. Court, 747 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008).....	63
Franklin v. Bonner, 207 N.W. 778 (Iowa 1926)	38
Gibb v. Hansen, 286 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 1979)	63
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792 (1963)...	49
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12, 76 S.Ct. 585 (1956).....	55-56
Hills Bank & Trust Co. v. Converse, 772 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 2009)	34, 44, 52, 58
In re Chambers, 152 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1967)	41, 61
In re Durant Comm. Sch. Dist., 106 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1960)	40
In re Guardianship of Matejski, 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988)	39

Iowa Civil Liberties Union v. Critelli, 244 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1976)	59
Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Howe, 706 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 2005)	56-57, 87
Johnson v. United States, 520 U.S. 461, 117 S.Ct. 1544 (1997)	80
Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	41
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574 (1986)	49, 53
Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dept. of Corr. Serv., 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002)	35-37, 45, 53
Laird Brothers v. Dickerson, 40 Iowa 665 (1875).....	39
McCarthy v. United States, 394 U.S. 459, 89 S.Ct. 1166 (1969)	83, 88
McKane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684 (1894)	40
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State, 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	37, 43
Rhoads v. State, 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014)	75, 78, 84
Rinaldi v. Yeager, 384 U.S. 305, 86 S.Ct. 1497 (1966)	56
Rosales-Mireles v. United States, 138 S.Ct. 1897 (2018).....	81
Ryan v. Iowa State Penitentiary, 218 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 1974)	89

Schrier v. State, 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997).....	39
Simmons v. State Pub. Defender, 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010)	60
Snethen v. State, 308 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 1981).....	74
State v. Ambrose, 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	42
State v. Brainard, 222 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 1974)	83
State v. Brooks, 555 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 1996)	55, 68, 75-76, 86
State v. Cartee, 577 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 1998).....	69
State v. Carter, 582 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 1998).....	69
State v. Delano, 161 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 1968).....	50, 57
State v. Doe, 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019).....	46-47
State v. Finney, 834 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa 2013)	86
State v. Fisher, 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016)	65
State v. Hack, 545 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1996)	55, 65, 75-76, 85-87
State v. Hanson, 234 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1975).....	68
State v. Hrbek, 336 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1983)	66
State v. Keene, 630 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2001)	75
State v. Kress, 636 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2001)	50

State v. Lucas, 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982).....	66, 79
State v. McCright, 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997).....	77
State v. Meron, 675 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2004).....	65
State v. Phillips, 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000)	36-37
State v. Risdal, 404 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1987)	67
State v. Rutledge, 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999)	77
State v. Sahinovic, No. 15-0737, 2016 WL 1683039 (Iowa Ct. App. April 27, 2016)	78
State v. Schmidt, 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018).....	87-88
State v. Schminkey, 597 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999).....	89-90
State v. Tarbox, 739 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 2007)	58
State v. Tesch, 704 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2005).....	59
State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	79
State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1973)	66
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)	51
State v. Velez, 829 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2013).....	67
State v. Winters, 690 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2005).....	60
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)	73-74

United States v. Atkinson, 297 U.S. 157, 56 S.Ct. 391 (1936)	67
United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039 (1984)	49
United States v. Davis, No. 19-5421, 2020 WL 1325819 (U.S. March 23, 2020)	81
United States v. Garcia, 587 F.3d 509 (2 nd Cir. 2009)	85
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770 (1993)	67-68, 80-81
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)....	42, 45-47, 50
Waldon v. Dist. Court of Lee Cnty., 130 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1964)	41
Washington v. Scurr, 304 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 1981).....	66
Washko v. Westport Ins. Corp., No. CIV.A. 01-4026, 2002 WL 1745910 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2002).....	77
Wilson v. Ribbens, 678 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2004).....	60
Wissenberg v. Bradley, 229 N.W. 205 (Iowa 1929)	40
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. V	61
U.S. Const. amend. VI	42, 73
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	42, 45, 53, 73

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	61
Iowa Const. art. I, § 6	45, 61
Iowa Const. art. I, § 9	53, 61
Iowa Const. art. I, § 10	42, 73
Iowa Const. art. V, § 1	38
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4	34, 38-39, 44, 52, 58
Iowa Const. art. V, § 6	39
<u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	85
Fed. Rule Crim. P. 52(b)	79
Iowa Code § 124.407 (2017)	69
Iowa Code § 322A.2 (2017)	60
Iowa Code § 322A.15 (2017)	60
Iowa Code § 602.4102(2) (2019).....	42
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3) (Supp. 2020).....	35, 57-59
Iowa Code § 814.7 (Supp. 2020)	36, 76
Iowa Code § 814.20 (2017)	66, 79
Iowa Code § 814.29 (Supp. 2020)	36, 86

Iowa Code § 915.84(1) (2017)	60
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	67
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.977	60
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)	65, 85
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b).....	74, 77, 83, 89
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(d).....	71
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)(a).....	65, 75
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33	59
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
2019 Acts, ch. 140, § 28, codified as Iowa Code § 814.6(1) (Supp. 2020)	35
2019 Acts, ch. 140, § 31, codified as Iowa Code § 814.7 (Supp. 2020)	36
2019 Acts, ch. 140, § 33, codified as Iowa Code § 814.29 (Supp. 2020)	36
Marc M. Arkin, Rethinking the Constitutional Right to an Appeal, 39 UCLA L. Rev. 503 (1992).....	41
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	59
Wayne R. LaFave, Jerold H. Israel, Nancy J. King, & Orin S. Kerr, 7 Criminal Procedure, § 27.5(d) (4 th ed. November 2018 update).....	79, 82

Cassandra Burke Robinson, The Right to Appeal,
91 N.C. L. Rev. 1219 (2013)..... 40

SF 589, 88 G.A. § 31 (2019) 76

Senate Video 2019-03-28 at 1:49:10–1:49:20, statements of
Senator Dawson, available at
[https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?
view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20190328125735925&
dt=2019-03-28&offset=3054&bill=SF%20589&status=i...](https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20190328125735925&dt=2019-03-28&offset=3054&bill=SF%20589&status=i...)... 50-51
